Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

AGREEMENT

for the



LILLINGSTON CANYON DEBRIS BASIN MODIFICATION PHASE 1 REMOVAL PROJECT

C.M.I.S. Project No. SC8347

Auditor - Controller Contract No.
THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called DISTRICT, and A 1 S
Construction Company hereinafter referred to as CONTRACTOR, for the completion of the work identified
herein, on the following terms, conditions and provisions:

- 1. <u>CONTRACT</u> This agreement incorporates by reference all of the General and Special Provisions and Specifications provided by DISTRICT for the work identified above; and where consistent with this document, the proposal executed and submitted by the CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR acknowledges receipt of all such documents as were not already in Contractor's possession. Said incorporated documents, this agreement, any Notice to Contractors, the Bid Bond, the Faithful Performance Bond, and Payment Bond are referred to herein as the "Contract" or "Contract Documents". Copies of all said documents are on file in the DISTRICT office and have been and will be made available to the CONTRACTOR during the term of this Agreement.
- 2. <u>WORK</u> CONTRACTOR agrees, at his own proper cost and expense, to furnish all the work and all equipment and materials necessary to perform and complete the work described in the documents referred to above, in a good and workmanlike manner to the satisfaction of the Flood Control Engineer of said DISTRICT, all in strict accordance with the Plans and the Contract Documents provided.
- 3. EXCAVATIONS Before any pavement resurfacing, displacement or excavation of the ground that may be required by any performance under this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall obtain an inquiry identification number by calling Underground Service Alert (USA) 1 (800) 422-4133 or by such other means as may be required; shall conform to all requirements of Government Code Sections 4215 through 4217 regarding any such pavement resurfacing, displacement or excavation, including the payment of any fees required; and shall facilitate performance by the DISTRICT of any obligation required of the DISTRICT under said Sections. There shall be no performance under this Agreement by either party unless and until the provisions of such Sections are complied with and the Engineer is notified regarding the compliance.
- 4. ENGINEER The Engineer referred to in the Contract Documents is the Flood Control Engineer.
- 5. PAYMENT As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision, overhead, materials and equipment and for doing all the work completed and embraced in this Agreement and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages, if any, as provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the CONTRACTOR for satisfactory completion of all requirements of the Contractor under this Agreement is and shall be \$190,993.00, to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. The CONTRACTOR assumes and will provide against any and all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work undertaken, or from the action of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered in the prosecution of the work until its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and assumes any and all expenses incurred by or in consequence of suspension or discontinuance of the work, for well and faithfully completing the work and the whole thereof, in the manner and to the requirements of the Contract and directions of the Engineer, hereunder. The DISTRICT will have the right to audit of Contractor's project records. Records must be made available in a form satisfactory to the Santa Barbara County Auditor-controller. All invoices submitted for payment shall include Contract Number BC ________.

- 6. EXTRA WORK Extra work, materials, resolution of disputes, corrections, and/or changes to the specifications as are required for the proper completion of the work or the improvement contemplated may be effected or authorized and agreement made for compensation at the same rate per unit (or at a corresponding rate for work that is different from that provided for in the Contract Documents) by the Engineer, if compensation is in accordance with Section 20142 of the Public Contract Code:
- An amount not to exceed five thousand dollars (\$5,000) for contracts of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) or less.
- 10 percent for contracts over fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) but not to exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000). In no event shall any change exceed a net total addition of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000).
- For contracts whose original cost exceeds two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000), the extra cost for any change or addition to the work so ordered shall not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000), plus 5 percent of the amount of the original contract costs in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000). In no event shall any change or alteration exceed two hundred ten thousand dollars (\$210,000).

Compensation in such equitable amount as is appropriate for the requirements of the DISTRICT may be authorized by resolution or minute order of the Board of Directors. The Engineer may agree upon appropriate additional time to be allowed as required for such extra work, materials, resolution or changes. In no event shall the District be liable for the cost of any extra work not approved in advance and in writing by the Flood Control Engineer.

- 7. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW, AMENDMENTS CONTRACTOR shall keep fully informed of all laws, ordinances and regulations which do or may affect the conduct of the work, the materials used therein or persons engaged or employed thereon and all such orders of bodies and tribunals having any jurisdiction over same. If it be found that the Special Provisions or Standard Specifications for the work conflict with any such law, ordinance or regulation, the CONTRACTOR shall immediately report same to the Engineer in writing. CONTRACTOR shall at all times observe and comply with and shall cause all agents and employees to observe and comply with all such laws, ordinances, regulations or decrees as the same now exists or may be hereafter amended and all superseding provisions thereof. CONTRACTOR acknowledges, particularly, the provisions of Sections 3196 and Sections 3247 and 3252, inclusive, of the Civil Code of California. CONTRACTOR shall protect and indemnify the Santa Barbara County Flood Control District, the Board of Directors, the Flood Control Engineer, and/or any officer, agent or employee of the DISTRICT against any claims or liability arising from or based on the violation of any such law, ordinance, regulation or decree whether by CONTRACTOR, or a subcontractor, agent or employee.
- 8. PAYMENTS NOT ACCEPTANCE No certificate given or payments made under this Contract shall be evidence of the performance of this Contract, either wholly or in part, against any claim upon CONTRACTOR. Final payment for the work performed under this Contract shall not be made until the lapse of thirty (30) days after the Notice of Completion of said work has been filed for record and no payment shall be construed to be acceptance of any defective work or improper materials. CONTRACTOR agrees that the payment for final quantities due under this Contract and the payment of amounts due for any work in accordance with any amendments of this Contract, shall release the County of Santa Barbara from any and all claims or liabilities on account of work performed under this Contract or any amendments thereof. In addition to guarantees required elsewhere, CONTRACTOR shall and does hereby guarantee all workmanship and material to be free of defects and fit for the purposes intended for a period of one year from and after both the date of acceptance of the work and the recordation of the Notice of Completion by the DISTRICT, and CONTRACTOR shall repair or replace any or all work and material, together with any other portions of the work which may be displaced in so doing, that in the opinion of the Engineer, is or becomes defective during the period of said guarantee without expense whatsoever to the DISTRICT.
- 9. PREVAILING WAGE RATES Rates of wages, including overtime, holiday and Sunday rates provided for the work are subject to the effect of Executive Orders of the President of the United States No. 9240, dated

September 9, 1942, and No. 9250, dated October 3, 1942, and to any modifications thereof and to any and all lawful orders of the President or any authorized Federal Officer or agency, insofar as the same may be applicable to this Contract. In accordance with the requirements of Labor Code section 1770, the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations has determined the general prevailing rate per diem or hourly wages for workers required to perform the subject work. A copy of the prevailing wage rate is on file at the office of the Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, 123 East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, California, and is available for inspection. CONTRACTOR, and any subcontractor under his or her direction, shall pay not less than the said prevailing rates to all laborers, workers and mechanics employed by the in the execution of the contract.

- 10. <u>CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED</u> CONTRACTOR hereby declares that he has read the "Contract Documents" pertaining to the work to be accomplished hereunder, has carefully examined the plans and detail drawings of the work to be performed and fully understands the intent and meaning of the same.
- 11. TIME FOR COMMENCEMENT, COMPLETION Time is of the essence in the execution of this Contract. The work to be done under this Agreement shall be completed within the Contract Period described in the Instructions to Bidders. As soon as practicable after the Contract has been executed by both the CONTRACTOR and the DISTRICT, a Notice to Proceed will be issued by the Engineer stating the starting date of the Contract time. The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within FIFTEEN (15) calendar days after receiving the Notice to Proceed, unless otherwise provided. Attention is directed to the provisions of the Contract documents pertaining to Liquidated Damages for failure to complete the work within the allowed time.
- 12. WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CONTRACTOR certifies as to knowledge of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or to undertake self insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code. Contractor will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.
- 13. PROGRESS PAYMENT NO WAIVER FOR DELAY Any progress payment made after the scheduled completion date will not constitute a waiver of any liquidated damages heretofore agreed upon as part of this Contract.
- 14. <u>GUARANTEE BONDS</u> Before any performance under this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide the security required by statute for the payment of all workers and suppliers, and security for faithful performance of all terms and conditions of this Agreement, in an amount and form approved by the DISTRICT. Both securities shall contain provisions which automatically increase amounts thereof and/or time of completion or both for all change orders, extensions and additions to the work provided pursuant to this Agreement.
- 15. <u>NON DISCRIMINATION</u> The CONTRACTOR acknowledges that this Agreement is subject to the provisions of Article XIII of Chapter 2 of the Santa Barbara County Code, providing against discrimination in employment. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all requirements of a contractor under the provisions of said Article and to pay all costs occasioned to the DISTRICT by any noncompliance by the CONTRACTOR.
- 16. <u>DISPUTES</u> Should any dispute arise which the parties are unable to resolve by negotiation respecting the interpretation, construction or meaning of any of the plans or specifications or provisions affecting the work or respecting the true value of any extra work or work omitted, the dispute shall be submitted to arbitration. Such arbitration shall be carried out in accordance with provisions of the Public Contract Code, any applicable provision of County ordinance, regulation or standard and in accordance with standards of the American Arbitration Association. Any resulting arbitration ruling or result shall be binding on the parties, unless there is a mutual written agreement to litigate the matter.

The Contractor's attention is directed to the provisions of Public Contract Code 20104 for resolutions of claims of \$375,000 or less. The claim shall be in writing and include the documents necessary to substantiate the claim. Claims must be filed on or before the date of final payment. Nothing in this subdivision is intended to extend the time limit or supersede notice requirements otherwise provided by contract for the filing of claims.

17. <u>SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS, SUBSTITUTION OF CONTRACTORS</u> The Engineer is authorized to act on behalf of the awarding authority in any matters requiring consent, notice or hearing in order to substitute materials or equipment specified or to substitute subcontractors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA	CONTRACTOR
	A I S Construction Company
By: Santa Barbara County Flood Control & V Conservation District, Board of Directors	Vater Carpinteria CA 93013
Date:	By:
ATTEST: CHANDRA L. WALLAR CLERK OF THE BOARD	
By:: Deputy	
APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS A. MARSHALL COUNTY COUNSEL	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: ROBERT W GEIS, CPA AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
By: Deputy County Counsel	By: Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM: RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC RISK MANAGER	APPROVED AS TO FORM: SCOTT D. MCGOLPIN PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR
By: Risk Manager	By:Public Works Director
Fiscal Responsibility BudgetFundAcc	countDivisionProgram

Bond No.: SU 1111961

PERFORMANCE BOND

Premium: \$3,247.00

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

the faithful performance of CONTRACT.

That the SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION

DISTRICT of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the DISTRICT) and A I S Construction Company
(hereinafter referred to as PRINCIPAL) have by written agreement entered into a contract identified as
LILLINGSTON CANYON DEBRIS BASIN MODIFICATION PHASE 1 REMOVAL PROJECT
(hereinafter referred to as the CONTRACT) and

That, the PRINCIPAL is required under the terms and conditions of said CONTRACT to furnish a bond for

their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally.

NOW, THEREFORE, said PRINCIPAL and Arch Insurance Company as corporate surety (hereinafter referred to as SURETY), are held firmly bound unto the DISTRICT in the amount of \$ 190,993.00 (100% of Contract Amount), for the payment of which PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves,

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if the PRINCIPAL, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns shall perform all of the covenants, conditions and agreements in the said CONTRACT and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, in his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time, and in the manner therein specified, and shall indemnify and save harmless DISTRICT, its officers, agents, and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force, virtue and effect.

And the said SURETY for value received, agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the CONTRACT or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or additions to the terms of the CONTRACT or to the work or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by **DISTRICT** and judgment is recovered, **SURETY** shall pay all costs incurred by **DISTRICT** in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the Court.

Death, illness, disability or disqualification of the **PRINCIPAL** shall not relieve **SURETY** of its obligations hereunder.

DATED:	August 22, 2011	-	
	AIS Construction Company PRINCIPAL	-	Arch Insurance Company
BY: 10	Industration Fresident	BY:	SURETY Attorneys-in-fact
			M. Linda Terry
			196 S Fir St, Ventura CA 93001
			Address
			TWIW Insurance Services LLC
			Agent for Service of Process
			196 S Fir St, Ventura CA 93001
			(805) 585-6100
			Address

NOTE: Signatures of those executing for Surety and Power of Attorney MUST have notarial acknowledgement in the format shown on page A32 of these Contract Documents.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of:	California	
County of	Ventura	
On 08/22/11 befor	e me, Sharon L. Spark	s, Notary Public,
personally appear	ed M. Linda Terry,	
is/ are subscribed t the same in his /he	o the within instrument r/ their authorized capa	ctory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) t and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed city(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the on behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
l Certify under PEI foregoing paragrap	NALTY OF PERJURY of his true and correct.	under the laws of The State of California that the
	HARON L. SPARKS	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
R NOTA	COMM. # 1867134 S RY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA R VENTURA COUNTY	Sharon R Sparks
	Commission Expires 1 OCTOBER 4, 2013 0	Signature of Notary Public
		OPTIONAL
Though the data be	elow is not required by	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the
document and coul	d prevent fraudulent re	eattachment of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIM	ED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
□INDIVIDUAL		
CORPORATE OFFICER		
TITLES	S(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐PARTNERS ☐LIMITE	ED	
□GENE	RAL	
		NUMBER OF PAGES
		TO ME EN TIME E
☐TRUSTEE(S)		
☐GUARDIAN/CONSERVA	TOP	
OTHER	TOR	
SIGNER IS REPRESENTIN NAME OF PERSON(S) OR		DATE OF DOCUMENT
		SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

PAYMENT BOND

Bond No.: SU 1111961

Premium: Included in Performance Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION

DISTRICT of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the DISTRICT) and A 1 S Construction Company (hereinafter referred to as PRINCIPAL) have by written agreement entered into a contract identified as

LILLINGSTON CANYON DEBRIS BASIN MODIFICATION PHASE 1 REMOVAL PROJECT

(hereinafter referred to as the CONTRACT) and

That, pursuant to law and to said CONTRACT, and before entering upon the performance of said CONTRACT, the PRINCIPAL is required to file with the DISTRICT a good and sufficient bond to secure the payment of labor and materials claims.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if said PRINCIPAL, his or its subcontractors, heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall fail to pay any of the persons named or referred to in Section 3181 of the California Civil code, or amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed by any such claimant, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld and paid over the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the contractor and his subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work and labor as required by Division 3, Part 4, Title XV, Chapter 7 (commencing at Section 3247) of the California Civil Code, or this bond, then said SURETY will pay for the same, in an amount not to exceed the amount hereinafter set forth.

This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations named or referred to in Section 3181 of the California Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

And the said **SURETY**, for value received, hereby agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the **CONTRACT**, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the **CONTRACT** or to the work or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by **DISTRICT** and judgment is recovered, **SURETY** shall pay all costs incurred by the **DISTRICT** in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, illness, disability or disqualification of the **PRINCIPAL** shall not relieve **SURETY** of its obligations hereunder.

DATED:	August 22, 2011	
-		
ВУ	AIS Construction Company PRINCIPAN Avidor W Shealte President	Arch Insurance Company SURETY Attorneys-in-fact
		M. Linda Terry
		196 S Fir St, Ventura CA 93001 Address
		TWIW Insurance Services LLC
		Agent for Service of Process
		196 S Fir St, Ventura CA 93001
		(805) 585-6100
	→	Address

NOTE: Signatures of those executing for Surety and Power of Attorney MUST have notarial acknowledgement in the format shown on page A32 of these Contract Documents.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of:	California	
County of	Ventura	
On 08/22/11 before m	e, Sharon L. Sparks	s, Notary Public,
personally appeared I	<u> И. Linda Terry,</u>	
is/ are subscribed to the same in his/her/the	e within instrument eir authorized capac	ctory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed city(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the on behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
I Certify under PENAL foregoing paragraph is		under the laws of The State of California that the
S R NOTARY VE	RON L. SPARKS 8 DMM. # 1867134 S PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA R NTURA COUNTY U Commission Expires 1 CTOBER 4, 2013 8	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Sharon L Sparks Signature of Notary Public
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	OPTIONAL
<u> </u>	-	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the eattachment of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIMED	BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
□INDIVIDUAL		•
CORPORATE OFFICER		
TITLES(S)		TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐PARTNERS ☐LIMITED		THE ON THE OF BOCOMENT
GENERAL		
	•	NUMBER OF PAGES
⊠ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		NUMBER OF FAGES
☐TRUSTEE(S) ☐GUARDIAN/CONSERVATO	D	·
	N	*
OTHER		DATE OF DOOLMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR EN	TITY(IES)	DATE OF DOCUMENT
		SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint

M. Linda Terry, Shirley Rhoads, Kip Keller and H. Randall Kinsling of Ventura, CA (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed:

Any and all bonds and undertakings

EXCEPTION: NO AUTHORITY is granted to make, execute, seal and deliver bonds or undertakings that guarantee the payment or collection of any promissory note; check, draft or letter of credit.

This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth herein.

The Company may revoke this appointment at any time.

The execution of such bonds and undertakings in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri and the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office in Kansas City, Missouri and the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings, obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process."

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on March 3, 2003:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or any Vice President, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on March 3, 2003, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company.

00ML0013 00 03 03

Sixwii

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE

The Contractor shall execute the following form as required by the California Labor Code, Sections 1860 and 1861:

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

Date 8.24.11

La heaffer Presiden

Title

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TO: SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
FROM: AIS Construction Company
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR INSURANCE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AS SPECIFIED IN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN MET.
Als lenstruction Company BY: Maren Steaffer, President DATED: 8,24.11
DATED: 0' 2 (. ((

(Please return this completed form with your Bonds and Certificates of Insurance)

STATEMENT OF

UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES

(SANTA BARBARA COUNTY CODE, SECTION 2-95)

The party contracting with the Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District agrees that it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment in violation of any applicable State or Federal laws, rules or regulations which may now or hereafter specifically prohibit such discrimination on such grounds as race, religion, sex color, national origin, physical handicap when otherwise qualified, Vietnam era veteran/disabled, or ago. If it is determined by the Board of Directors upon recommendation of the Affirmative Action Officer and the County Counsel that during the life of this agreement any such unlawful discriminations have occurred, the County Board of Directors may forthwith terminate this agreement. Said party contracting with the District further agrees that whether or not the term of this agreement is still in existence at the time of final determination of such unlawful discrimination, that it will forthwith reimburse the District for any and all damages, costs and expenses incurred in connection with such unlawful discrimination, including but not limited to damages from loss of Federal or State grants, subventions or loans; costs of processing, investigating and reporting complaints of unlawful discrimination; additional costs of expenses incurred in completion of this agreement by another party if this agreement is terminated before completion; all costs of suit including reasonable attorney's fees incurred in collecting any such damages, costs and expenses; and interest at 7% on all such damages, costs and expenses from the date they are incurred to date of payment.

Employment practices shall include, but are not limited to employment, promotion, demotion, transfer, recruitment and advertising for recruitment, layoff or other termination, rates of pay, employee benefits and all other forms of compensation, selection for training and apprenticeship and probationary periods.

Said party contracting with the District further agrees to permit access at all reasonable times and places to all of its records of employment advertising, application forms, tests and all other pertinent employment data and records, to the Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, its officers, employees and agents for the purpose of investigation to ascertain if any unlawful discrimination as described herein has occurred or is being practiced.

Failure to fully comply with any of the foregoing provisions relating to unlawful discrimination in employment practices shall be deemed to be a material breach of this agreement.

LILLINGSTON CANYON DEBRIS BASIN MODIFICATION PHASE 1 REMOVAL PROJECT_AB.doc



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 8/22/2011

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRC	DUCER				NAME: Sharon Sparks				
TW	IW Insurance Services,	$\mathbf{L}\mathbf{L}\mathbf{C}$	- I	Lic #OE52073	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 805.	585.6161		FAX (A/C, No): 805.58	35.6261
196 S. Fir Street					E-MAJL ADDRESS: sspark	s@twiw.co	m		
P.	D. Box 1388				PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID #:				
	ntura CA 9	3002	138	38	INS	SURER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE		NAIC#
INSL	RED				INSURER A : Navig	ators Sp	ecialty Ins	s Co	36056
					INSURER B: Netherlands Ins Co 24171				
AIS Construction Company				INSURERC: Natl Union Fire/Commerce&Indust			19445/		
CA	NO Wie Deel Guite C				INSURER D :				19410
	20 Via Real, Suite 6			1	INSURER E :				
Ca:	rpinteria CA 9	3013			INSURER F :				
				NUMBER:*11/12 GL,			REVISION NUM	BER:	
TH	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE	S OF I	NSUF	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAY	/E BEEN ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	D NAMED ABOVE	FOR THE POL	ICY PERIOD
CE	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY F	DEDT	VIVI	THE INCLIDANCE AFFORD	OF ANY CONTRACT	OR OTHER D	OCUMENT WITH	RESPECT TO	WHICH THIS
	RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUC	POLI	CIES.	LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	BEEN REDUCED BY	S DESCRIBEL PAID CLAIMS.	HEREIN IS SUB	JECT TO ALL	THE TERMS,
NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR WVD		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS	
	GENERAL LIABILITY				03/13/2011				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

	, v L i C i	<u> </u>				E NOWIDER. II/IE GH/AU/			REVISION NUMBER:		
T IN	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS										
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,											
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.											
INSR		TYPE OF INSUR		ADD	LSUB	R	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP			
LTR			OANGE	INS	R WVE) (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMI	TS	
	\vdash	RAL LIABILITY	•"			SF08CGL01109103	03/12/2011	03/12/2012	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,000
	X c	OMMERCIAL GENERA						!	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	50,000
A		CLAIMS-MADE	X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
1	<u> </u>			.		·			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
		Agencia.						1	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L	AGGREGATE LIMIT AI	PPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	PC	DLICY X PRO- JECT	LOC ·							\$	
	7.	OBILE LIABILITY				BA8126951	03/12/2011	03/12/2012	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	├─ │ ^"	NY AUTO	· -	. •					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	S	
В	AL AL	L OWNED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	Ť.	AT
	so	CHEDULED AUTOS			1		İ			3	
		RED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	X NC	N-OWNED AUTOS								\$	
				ļ						\$	
	UN	BRELLA LIAB	OCCUR			LA11EXC457049IC	03/12/2011	03/12/2012	EACH OCCURRENCE	s	14,000,000
l	X EX	CESS LIAB	. CLAIMS-MADE			FOLLOW FORM EXCESS OF			AGGREGATE	\$	14,000,000
	Y DE	DUCTIBLE	0			GENL LIAB; AUTO; &				s	
A	X RE	TENTION \$	0			EMPLOYERS LIABILITY					
C		RS COMPENSATION				(CA) WC1612756	02/01/2011	02/01/2012	Y WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	Ψ	
	ANY PRO	OPRIETOR/PARTNER/I VMEMBER EXCLUDED	EXECUTIVE T N	N/A		(USL&H) WC1612757	02/01/2011	02/01/2012		\$	1,000,000
	(Mandate	ory in NH)	"	W/A		(OTHER STATES) WC1612758	02/01/2011	02/01/2012	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		1,000,000
	If yes, de DESCRI	scribe under PTION OF OPERATION	NS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT		
									L.L. DIOEMOE - FOLIGI LIMIT	Ψ	1,000,000
DESC	RIPTION	OF OPERATIONS / LC	CATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	Attach /	ACORD 101. Additional Remarks Schedule	if more space in	roquirod)			

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

Job: SC8347. Lillingston Canyon Debris Basin, Modification Phase 1 Removal Project. GL: Certificate Holder, County

of Santa Barbara, City of Santa Barbara & their respective Board of Directors, representatives, officials, agents &

employees are named as Additional Insureds as respects to the referenced job per the attached ANFES1600506. This

insurance is Primary & Non-Contributory to any other insurance.

CER	TIF	ICA	TE	HOI	DF

(805)568-3019

Santa Barbara County Flood Control & Water Conservation District 123 E Anapamu St Santa Barbara, CA 93101

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Kip Keller/SPARKS

Policy: SF08CGL01109103

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.\

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT (EXCLUDING RESIDENTIAL)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS (FORM B) CG 20 10 11 85

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Any person or organization that the named insured is obligated by virtue of a written contract or agreement to provide insurance such as is afforded by this policy.

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your work" for that insured by or for you.

The following additional provisions apply to any entity that is an insured by the terms of this endorsement:

Primary Wording

If required by written contract or agreement: Such insurance as is afforded by this policy shall be primary insurance, and any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the above additional insured(s) shall be excess of the insurance afforded to the named insured and shall not contribute to it.

2. Waiver of Subrogation

If required by written contract or agreement: We waive any right of recovery we may have against an entity that is an additional insured per the terms of this endorsement because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization.

- 3. Neither the coverages provided by this insurance policy nor the provisions of this endorsement shall apply to any claim arising out of the sole negligence of any additional insured or any of their agents/employees.
- 4. This endorsement does not apply to any work involving or related to properties intended for permanent residential or habitational occupancy (other than apartments).

The words "you" and "your" refer to the Named Insured shown in the Declarations.

"Your work" means work or operations performed by you or on your behalf; and materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations.